

No. 74240-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

Key Development Pension, Appellant

v.

Clyde E. Carlson and Priscilla A. Carlson, Respondents

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Stephan E. Todd, WSBA # 12429
14319 15th Drive SE
Mill Creek, WA 98012
(425) 585-0274
Attorney for Key Development
Pension, Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 JUN 27 AM 11:22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACT CHECK 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Payment of a judgment that is more than three times
 the amount of benefits left for plan participants is not a
 reasonable administrative expense. 2

 B. If Carlson’s and the trial courts reading of the last
 sentence of RCW 6.15.020(3) is correct, it contravenes
 ERISA and is therefore preempted by ERISA 3

 C. Carlson’s argument that plan assets only belong
 to plan participants when they are distributed to the
 participant renders RCW 6.15.020(3) useless.. 5

IV. CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases	Page
<i>Anthis v. Copland</i> , 173 Wn.2d 752, 270 P.3d 574 (2012).	5
<i>Mackay v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv. Inc.</i> 486 U.S. 825, 108 S. Ct. 2182, 100 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1988).	3, 4
<i>Milgram v. Orthopedic Associates Defined Contribution Pension Plan</i> , 666 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2011).	2, 5
 Statutes	
RCW 6.15.020(1)	3
RCW 6.15.020(2).	5
RCW 6.15.020(3).	3, 4, 5, 6
LEOFF - Chapter 41.26 RCW.	5
PERS – Chapter 41.40 RCW.	5
29 U.S.C. §§ 1104(a)(1)(A)(i) and (ii).	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d(1)-(2)).	2
